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Public records must be kept in the office where the records are created or in a depository approved by the Local Government Records Commission.  The Baldwin County Personnel Board is the place where these employment files were created.  Whether the sheriff’s records should be transferred to the new Sheriff’s Personnel Board is a decision for the Baldwin County Personnel Board with approval from the Local Government Records Commission.





Dear Mr. Armstrong:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Baldwin County Commission.








QUESTION





	During the transition and compliance with Acts 2002-463 and 2002-401, in reference only to those employees employed by the Baldwin County Sheriff’s Department and only those employees affected by the acts in question:





	(1)	Should all original items, i.e., the indi�vidu�als’ entire Baldwin County employment histo�ries up to the present, within the personnel files in question, stay under the supervision of the Baldwin County Personnel Department; or





	(2)	Should all original items, i.e., the indi�vidu�als’ entire Baldwin County employment histo�ries up to present, within the personnel files in question, be forwarded to the supervision of the Baldwin County Sheriff’s Office Per�sonnel Board; or





	(3)	Should only certain items within the person�nel files in question be retained as origi�nals within the Baldwin County Personnel Department with certain other items being retained as only copies?  If so, with relation to only these papers, what type of items should be retained as copies, and what type of items should be retained as originals?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Baldwin County recently approved Amendment 717, proposed by Act 2002-401, providing for the creation of a new system for the admini�stration of a new Baldwin County Sheriff’s Department Personnel Board and Merit System.  Pursuant to Acts 2002-463 and 2002-401, the employ�ees of the sheriff’s department, who were under the supervision of the Baldwin County Personnel Department, transferred and are now under the supervision of the Baldwin County Sheriff’s Department Personnel Board and Merit System.  The Baldwin County Commission seeks clarification as to where and how personnel records should be kept during and after the transition.





	Public records must be kept in the office where the records are cre�ated or in a depository approved by the Local Government Records Com�mission.  ALA. CODE § 41-13-23 (2000); Opinion of the Attorney Gen�eral to the Honorable Rogene Booker, Probate Judge, Conecuh County, dated September 24, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-342.  The Department of Archives and History, at the request of the custodian of records, will give advice and assistance to any public official in the solution of problems of preserving, filing, and making available the public records in his custody.  ALA. CODE § 41-13-4 (2000); Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Rogene Booker, Probate Judge, Conecuh County, dated Sep�tember 24, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-342.





	It is the opinion of this Office that the Baldwin County Personnel Board is the place where these employment files were created.  Pursuant to section 41-13-23 of the Code of Alabama, public records must be kept in the office where the records are created or in a depository approved by the Local Government Records Commission.  If the Baldwin County Per�sonnel Board wanted to store these sheriff’s records elsewhere, the Per�sonnel Board must seek approval from the Records Commission.  ALA. CODE § 41-13-23 (2000).  It is the opinion of this Office that whether the sheriff’s records should be transferred to the new Sheriff’s Personnel Board is a decision for the Baldwin County Personnel Board with approval from the Local Government Records Commission.  





	This Office has previously held that employment files are public records.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable W. David Ryan, Attorney, City of Tuscaloosa Board of Education, dated August 29, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-269.  Information such as employee’s marital status, medical history, confidential recommendations for employment, and drug and alcohol testing results will, in most cases, fall under the sensitive personnel records exception.  Id.  It is the opinion of this Office that the Baldwin County Sheriff’s Department Personnel Board may retain copies of any personnel files that are public record.  The Records Commission has the responsibility of determining which county records shall be per�manently preserved and which may be destroyed after they have been microfilmed.  ALA. CODE § 43-13-23 (2000).








CONCLUSION





	Public records must be kept in the office where the records are cre�ated or in a depository approved by the Local Government Records Com�mission.  It is the opinion of this Office that the Baldwin County Person�nel Board is the place where these employment files were created.  It is also the opinion of this Office that whether the sheriff’s records should be transferred to the new Sheriff’s Personnel Board is a decision for the Baldwin County Personnel Board with approval from the Local Govern�ment Records Commission.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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